
































 

2
2
9
9

9
 F

o
rb

e
s
 R

o
a

d
, 

S
u
it
e
 B

 •
 C

le
v
e

la
n

d
, 
O

h
io

 4
4
1

4
6

-5
6
6
7

 •
 P

h
o

n
e
: 

4
4
0
.4

3
9

.1
9

9
9
 •

 F
a
x
: 
4

4
0
.4

3
9
.1

9
6
9
 •

 w
w

w
.c

v
e
lim

it
e
d
.c

o
m

 

 

City of Maple Heights                                                                                          March 26, 2019 
5353 Lee Road   
Maple Heights, Ohio 44137 
 
Attention: Council 
                   
Re: Street Sweeping Pad 
       Request for Proposal (RFP) Results and Contract Award Recommendation        
       
Dear Council, 
 
Nine (9) Price Proposals were sought and two (2) Price Proposals were received for the Street 
Sweeping Pad work before the established 4:00 pm Monday March 25, 2019 deadline. The 
Price Proposals received for the project ranged from a high price proposal of $23,174.72 to a 
low price proposal of $19,861.00. 
 
The City of Maple Heights is currently operating under the Ohio Environmental Protection 
Agency MS4 (Municipal Separate Storm Water System) permit which requires the City of 
Maple Heights to provide effective storm water management. Minimum Control Measure 
(MCM) 6 of the MS4 permit requires that the City of Maple Heights develop an operation and 
maintenance program that has the ultimate goal of preventing or reducing pollutant runoff from 
municipal operations. The construction of a street sweeping pad will effectively address the 
MCM 6 permit requirements. 
 
The City of Maple Heights agreement with the Northeast Ohio Regional Sewer District 
(NEORSD) calls for the cost of miscellaneous stormwater pollution prevention activities, 
including the containment of street sweepings and miscellaneous material, to be reimbursed 
through the Community Cost Share Program up to a total of $135,000.00. The cost of this 
project is 100% reimbursable by the NEORSD. 
 
Copies of the proposals are attached for your use.  In the case of HR Construction Services, 
LLC and Resitech Construction, the proposals were submitted with the substantial completion 
date not correlating with the proposed start date and number of days to complete. This 
discrepancy is inconsequential to the proposals and total completion date of June 28, 2019.  
The lowest and best price proposal was submitted by HR Construction Services, LLC, MBE, 
CSB, FBE, LPE certified with a proposal amount of $19,861.00.  I recommend that Council 
authorize the Mayor to enter into a contract with HR Construction Services, LLC for the Street 
Sweeping Pad work per the submitted proposal. 
 
The earliest start date for the project was given as April 15, 2019 and the number of days to 
complete is 12 days.  I will be attending the Wednesday April 3, 2019 Council Caucus meeting 
to discuss the project in greater detail.  Please feel free to call or email if you have any 
questions regarding this project prior to the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Respectfully, 

 
Edward J. Hren, P.E. 
Maple Heights City Engineer 
 
cc: Mayor Annette M. Blackwell 
      Finance Director Tinita Tillman 
      Law Director Frank Consolo 
      Service Director Tony Ciresi 



TO: CiTY OF MAPしE HEiGHTS

5353 LEE ROAD

MAPしE HEIGHTS, OHIO 44137

MAP腫脹IG地下S STREE丁SWEEPING PAD

JQB「♯ 191与午

3/襲/2019 l　　　　TOTAL　　　　l 

ltem �Description �Unit �Qty �UnitPrice �TotaiPrice 

1 �S看丁EPREPARATiON �」UMP �1 �1.450.00 �1.450.00 

2 �SUBGRADEREMOVALANDREPLACEMENT �CY �2 �1,175.00 �2,350.00 
(ContingeれCy〉 

3 �CONCRE丁EPAD �LUMP �1 �2.930.00 �2.930.00 

碕 �中RE-CASTCONCRETEBLOCK �LU∴MP �音「 �5,11雷5.○○ �5,1之5.00 
千〇UND肘lONノWAし」 

5 �巨O」しAR巨S �巨Ae白 �乞 �9430∩ �1f泊6nO 

6 �12一一WiDESPEEDBUMP �」F �14 �80.00 �1,120.00 

7 �PROJEC丁CONTINGENCY �」UMP �1 �NIA �$5,000,00 

TOTAしCbsT=巨9.86100 

ProposedStartDate:　4_15_19 

N野肌be「of凸a尊書oCo冊申ie亡e:12 

**奪* Note: inciude ITEM 7 - PRO」ECT CONTiNGENCY when tabulating TOTA」 PRO」ECT COST

**** p凡E¥〃unNG WAGE則…QuIR刷M削TS: Bidders m耳st comp」y w庇航he糾eva泌ng wage Ja書es on PubIic improvements iれ

Cuyahoga Gounty and the Cfty of Maple Heights, Ohio, aS determined bγ the Ohio Depa巾ment of Commerce, Bureau of

Wage and Hour Administration, 614.644‘2239・

Aしt vyQRKAND REしATED ITEM COSTS TO INCLUDE THE FOLしOWING:

1. CONTRACTOR REGiS丁RATION WiTH THE MAPLE HEiGHTS BUiLDING DEPARTMENT

2. Conformance to IMPROVEMENT PLANS TitIed ’’MapIe Heights Street Sweeping Padli

3. Conformanceto GENERALCONDITIONS

4, Conformance to D打AILED SPEC旧CATIONS

DA丁各:

EARしIEST STARTING DATE:
4-15-19

SUBS丁ANTIAしCOMPしETION DATE:　　4/3∩/1 9

TOTAL COMPしETION DATE BY: 」une 28th, 2019

E-MAIしQUOTES TO JULIE HESSEDENCE BY MARCH 25TH, 2019 at 4:00 PM

E-MAIL: hessedence@cveIimited.com

















































1.0 Project Financial Information

Form OPWC0001 Rev. 12.15 Page 2 of 6

1.1 Project Estimated Costs

Engineering Services

Preliminary Design:

Final Design:

Total Engineering Services:

Right of Way:

Construction:

Materials Purchased Directly:

Permits, Advertising, Legal:

Construction Contingencies:

Total Estimated Costs:

1.2 Project Financial Resources

Local Resources

Local In-Kind or Force Account:

Local Revenues:

Other Public Revenues:

ODOT / FHWA PID:

USDA Rural Development:

OEPA / OWDA:

CDBG:

County Entitlement or Community Dev. “Formula”

Department of Development

OPWC Funds

Grant:

Loan:

Loan Assistance / Credit Enhancement:

Subtotal OPWC Funds:

Total Financial Resources:

Other:

Subtotal Local Resources: %

%

%

a.)

b.)

c.)

d.)

e.)

f.)

g.)

a.)

b.)

c.)

n.)

(All Costs Rounded to Nearest Dollar)

%

%

(Check all requested and enter Amount)

Construction Administration:

d.)

e.)

f.)

g.)

j.)

k.)

m.)

l.)

h.)

i.)

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

%

%

of OPWC Funds

of OPWC Funds

ehren
Text Box
County Road Maintenance

ehren
Text Box
$210,000

ehren
Text Box
$365,758

ehren
Text Box
36.5

ehren
Text Box
63.5

ehren
Text Box
*** Combination of SCMR / Water
& County Sewer Funds *****

ehren
Text Box
DUNHAM ROAD PROJECT FINANCING - ESTIMATED      (4-1-19)


	ES: 
	A: 10000
	B: 30762
	C: 25476

	PES: 
	A: 66238
	B: 
	C: 463200
	D: 
	E: 
	F: 46320
	TL: 575758

	PctES: 14.300086355785838
	PctCC: 10
	LR: 
	A: 
	B: 192503
	C: 
	D: 50000
	E: 
	F: 
	G: 
	H: 123255
	TL: 316667

	PID: 50,000
	PIDErrMsg: PID Number is Required
	GroupCDBG: Off
	Other: Cuyahoga County
	PctLR: 55.00001736840825
	PctOPWCGrant: 100
	PWC: 
	A: 210000
	B: 
	C: 0
	TL: 259091

	PctOPWCLoan: 0
	LACE: 
	TL: 1151516

	PctPWC: 44.99998263159175
	TFR: 
	TL: 575758

	ErrCvsF: Project Costs do not equal Financial Resources
	Pct100: 100


